

No. 01-950

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

HILLSIDE DAIRY INC., A&A DAIRY, L&S DAIRY,  
and MILKY WAY FARMS,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

WILLIAM J. LYONS, JR., Secretary, Department of Food &  
Agriculture, State of California, and ROBERT TAD BELL,  
Undersecretary, Department of Food & Agriculture, State  
of California,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

WARREN W. GOEDERT  
NEVADA STATE DAIRY  
COMMISSION  
4600 Kietzke Lane  
Building A, Suite 107  
Reno, NV 89502  
(775) 688-1211

FRANKIE SUE DEL PAPA\*  
Attorney General, State of Nevada  
100 North Carson Street  
Carson City, NV 89701-4717  
(775) 684-1100

\* Counsel of Record

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae* State of Nevada, and  
Nevada State Dairy Commission

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	i
LIST OF PARTIES.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
A. Statutory Interpretation .....	6
B. Legislative History .....	7
C. Manifest Intent .....	8
CONCLUSION.....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>C &amp; A Carbone, Inc., v. Town of Clarkston</i> , 511 U.S. 383, 408, 114 S.Ct. 1677, 128 L.Ed.2d 399 (1994).....	8
<i>Connecticut National Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249, 253, 112 S.Ct. 1146, 117 L.Ed.2d 391 (1992).....	6, 7
<i>Florida Lime &amp; Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132, 154, 83 S.Ct. 1210, 10 L.Ed.2d 248 (1963).....	4, 5
<i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 456, 471, 101 S.Ct. 715, 66 L.Ed.2d 659 (1981).....	5
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137, 142, 90 S.Ct. 844, 25 L.Ed.2d 174 (1970).....	5
<i>Shamrock Farms v. Veneman</i> , 146 F.3d 1177 (9th Cir. 1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 119 S.Ct. 872 (1999).....	6, 7, 8, 9
<i>Sporhase v. Nebraska ex rel Douglas</i> , 458 U.S. 941, 960, 102 S.Ct. 3456, 73 L.Ed.2d 1254 (1982).....	9
<i>Western &amp; Southern Life Ins. Co. v. State Bd. Of Equalization</i> , 451 U.S. 648, 653, 101 S.Ct. 2070, 68 L.Ed.2d 514 (1981).....	5
STATUTES	
Nevada Revised Statute 584 .....	2
Nevada Revised Statute 584.325 .....	2
Nevada Revised Statute 584.390 .....	2
Nevada Revised Statute 584.410(4).....	2
Nevada Revised Statute 584.690 .....	2

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page
Federal Agriculture Improvement and Reform Act of 1996 (FAIR) § 144.....	3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10
FAIR, Conference Report To Accompany H.R. 2854, 104th Cong., 2d Sess. at 338-339 (Mar. 25, 1996). .....	3, 8
Nevada Administrative Code 584.....	2
Supreme Court Rule 37.2.....	2
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	4
